Edgar Filing: ELBIT SYSTEMS LTD - Form F-3ASR

20

DILUTION

If you invest in our ordinary shares, you will experience immediate and substantial dilution to the extent of the
difference between the purchase price of our ordinary shares in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value
per share of our ordinary shares immediately after this offering.

Our historical net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities,
by the actual number of outstanding ordinary shares. The historical net tangible book value of our ordinary shares as
of December 31, 2018, was $592.5 million or $13.86 per share.

After giving effect to the sale of 1,408,921 ordinary shares in this offering at the price of $131.81 per share, and after
deducting estimated transactional expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31,
2018, would have been approximately $777.4 million , or $17.60 per share. This amount represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $3.74 per share as a result of this offering and an immediate dilution of
approximately $114.21 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Offering price per share $131.81
Net tangible book value per share before this offering, as of December 31, 2018 $13.86
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors in this offering $3.74
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $17.60
Dilution in pro forma tangible book value per share to new investors $114.21

EXPENSES

We are paying all of the expenses of the registration of our shares under the Securities Act, including, to the extent
applicable, registration and filing fees, printing and duplication expenses, administrative expenses, accounting fees
and the legal fees of our counsel. The following is a statement of estimated expenses at the present time in connection
with the distribution of the securities registered hereby. All amounts shown are estimates except the SEC registration
fee.

(In
thousands
of
Dollars)

Distributer fees $ 526
SEC registration fee 23
TASE registration fees 39
Bank registration fees 74